

No. 21-1714

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

WILLIAM M. THORPE, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

HAROLD CLARKE, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Western District of Virginia

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

MARK R. HERRING  
*Attorney General*

K. SCOTT MILES  
*Deputy Attorney General*

MARGARET A. O'SHEA  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN  
*Acting Solicitor General*

BRITTANY JONES RECORD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

LAURA H. CAHILL  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA  
*John Marshall Fellow*

Office of the Attorney General  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7240 – Telephone  
(804) 371-0200 – Facsimile

October 29, 2021

*Counsel for Defendants-  
Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii         |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 1           |
| I. Virginia has been a nationwide leader in reducing the use of restrictive housing.....  | 2           |
| II. Where Plaintiffs misrepresent the provisions contained in certain VDOC policies and procedures, the plain language of those procedures should prevail .....   | 7           |
| III. Clearly-established law did not put Virginia officials on notice that placing inmates in restrictive housing for a prolonged period of time violates the Eighth Amendment, even if that placement might potentially exacerbate underlying mental health conditions ..... | 14          |
| IV. Clearly-established law did not put Virginia officials on notice that the multi-tiered review process established by the Step-Down Program violated the Due Process Clause .....  | 19          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22          |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 24          |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 25          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |             |
| <i>Baker v. Lyles</i> ,<br>904 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1990) .....                                       | 19, 20      |
| <i>Birmingham v. PNC Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>846 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2017) .....                          | 8           |
| <i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> ,<br>No. 20-1668, 595 U.S. ____ (Oct. 18, 2021) .....              | 1           |
| <i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> ,<br>243 F. Supp. 3d 141 (D.D.C. 2017) .....                | 8           |
| <i>DePaola v. Clarke</i> ,<br>703 Fed. App'x 205 (2017) .....                                       | 17, 21      |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....                               | 22          |
| <i>Delk v. Younce</i> ,<br>709 Fed. App'x 184 (4th Cir. 2018) .....                                 | 21          |
| <i>Fayetteville Investors v. Commercial Builders, Inc.</i> ,<br>937 F.2d 1462 (4th Cir. 1991) ..... | 8           |
| <i>Goines v. Valley Cmty. Servs. Bd.</i> ,<br>822 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2016) .....                    | 8           |
| <i>Goldfarb v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> ,<br>791 F.3d 500 (4th Cir. 2015). .....   | 9           |
| <i>Greenhill v. Clarke</i> ,<br>944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019) .....                                  | 6, 22       |
| <i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> ,<br>902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018). .....                                | 18          |

*Hall v. Virginia*,  
385 F.3d 421(4th Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
459 U.S. 460 (1983) ..... 19

*Hubbert v. Washington*,  
No. 7:14cv00530, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89031  
(W.D. Va. July 8, 2016) ..... 10

*Latson v. Clarke*,  
794 Fed. App’x 266 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 18

*Mays v. Sprinkle*,  
992 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021) ..... 16

*Mickle v. Moore*,  
174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 15

*Obataiye-Allah v. Clarke*,  
688 Fed. App’x. 211 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 21

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986) ..... 8

*Porter v. Clarke*,  
923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 18, 19

*Reichle v. Howards*,  
566 U.S. 658 (2012) ..... 16

*Reyes v. Clarke*,  
No. 3:18cv611, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150854  
(E.D. Va. Sept. 4, 2019) ..... 11

*Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna*,  
No. 20-1539, 595 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (Oct. 18, 2021) ..... 1

*Schneider v. Donaldson Funeral Home, P.A.*,  
733 Fed. App’x 641 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007) ..... 7

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
545 U.S. 209 (2005) ..... 19, 20

*Williams v. Branker*,  
462 Fed. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 15

**STATUTES**

Va. Code § 53.1-136 ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Frank Green, *Virginia Prisons in Solitary Confinement Reduction Effort*, RICHMOND TIMES-DISPATCH (Dec. 31, 2016) ..... 4

Rule 44, United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for Treatment of Prisoners ..... 6

The Liman Center at Yale Law School, *Regulating Restrictive Housing: State and Federal Legislation on Solitary Confinement as of July 1, 2019*..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing* (2016)..... 3, 4

Va. Dep’t of Corr., *The Reduction of Restrictive Housing in the Virginia Department of Corrections*, FY2019 Report (Oct. 1, 2019) ..... 5

Vera Institute of Justice, *The Safe Alternatives to Segregation Initiative: Findings and Recommendations for the Virginia Department of Corrections* (Dec. 2018) ..... 4

**RULES**

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 10(c) ..... 8

Fed. Rule Civ. P. 8 ..... 9
